
tlftr4urliovtt
Mailing Address: 4108 Matia Dr, Ferndale, WA 98248

Auction Address: 2036 Iron St, Bellingham, WA 98225
360-647-5370

May 7, 2018

Sara Winger, Purchasing Coordinator
Whatcom County Courthouse/AS-Fi nance
311 Grand Avenue Suite 503
Bellingham, WA 98225

RE RFP #18-29
Auction Seruices

In response to your request for proposals, Bellingham Public Auto Auction LLC, a Whatcom County
based company, is pleased to submit this response and are confident we can comply with all the
stipulations outlined in RFP #LB-29 Auction Services. We are a fully qualified, responsible and
financially stable company. We have a secure facility, including indoor and outdoor storage, and all
necessary equipment and support to provide an excellent auctioneering seruice. We are hopeful you
will find the Bellingham Public Auto Auction is best able to meet the needs of the County as the most
qualified provider of auction seruices in Whatcom County.

,The Bellingham Public Auto Auction, has been operating and located at 2036 Iron St, Bellingham, since
1992. The company has a long history as Whatcom County's largest commercial/industrial auction
seruice provider. Following is a paftial list of government agencies we currently have contracts with.

. City of Bellingham

. Bellingham Police Depaftment

. City of Blaine

. City of Ferndale

. City of Lynden

. City of Mount Vernon

. Sedro Woolley Police Depadment

. Whatcom County
o Whatcom Transpoftation Authority

Our auctions are held on the first Saturday of each month, excluding January and July. Each of our
regularly scheduled auctions include vehicles, motorcycles, heavy equipment, and a large variety of
miscellaneous items such as office furniture, tools, bicycles, etc.

We have a very professional staff with many years of experience in all aspects of commercial sales as
well as vehicle licensing requirements. Our staff primarily consists of men and women with
backgrounds in the auction and auto industries. Scott Kinley, President, provides the auctioneering
service (Auctioneer License #3070). Our team is very detailed oriented and provides excellent
customer seruice at all times.





Family ties anchor us in the community and are the foundation of our commitment to long term success
We are proud to generate jobs and tax revenue within Whatcom County.

Our auction location contributes to a smooth working relationship in the day to day operations. The
close proximity allows for cost effective transpoftation, cleaning, detailing and deidentifying of
equipment. This ensures the county a minimal loss of time and money. We have a secure facility that
provides indoor and outdoor storage. We tag, assign lot numbers, consolidate and arrange items in
the best order for the auction.

It is the policy of the Bellingham Public Auto Auction to issue payment in full from our trust account
within foufteen days after each auction. We provide sales reports for each monthly auction, maintain
all records and facilitate all title transfers with the Department of Licensing.

We provide extensive advertising for each regularly scheduled monthly auction. Our website,
www.bellinghamauction.com, has proven to be an excellent marketing tool which we update
consistently throughout each month. We have an established, maintained mailing list as well as a large

email database we utilize to reach interested bidders. We also have several other avenues we use for
print and online advertising, including but not limited to, The Bellingham Herald. Our marketing
approach, longstanding name in the community, and our drive to consistently exceed our customers
expectations, aide us in providing the highest rate of return for all auctioned items.

Our sales volume exceeds $2,000,000 annually. Following are our license numbers:
. State of Washington Auction Company License Number - 2463
. Scott Kinley's State of Washington Auctioneer License Number - 3070
. Motor Vehicle Dealer Number - t0t67

We take great pride in our relationships with all local and government agencies in the community and

appreciate your time taken to review our qualifications as outlined in RPF #LB-29 Auction Seruices.

Sincere

a"
Scott L. Kinley
Owner
Bellingham Public Auto Auction, LLC

Cell 360-543-3503



I



Whatcom County
RFP #18-29

Auction Services
RESPONSE FORMS

Page 1

Company Name

THRESHOLD CRITERIA

Please indicate 'yes' on the form for each item, or explain how the criterion is met on an attached sheet,

L

TO BE ELIGIBLE, A FIRM MUST: YES NO

Be licensed to conduct auctions in Washington State.
Yrs

Be a licensed motor vehicle dealer in Washington State to file "Report of Sales" Yrs

Have an existing successful program of regularly scheduled public auctions las
Have successful experience auctioning equipment for public agencies VES

Have an established, maintained mailing list, and an advertising program that reaches

interested bidders. \65

Agree to advertise in the County's designated legal newspaper in the manner required by law Yrs

Have demonstrated experience successfully auctioning vehicles and heavy equipment. vvg

Be adequately staffed with licensed and experienced auctioneers 'l'y
Have or have access to adequate support staffto prepare for and conduct auctions Yrs
Have a practical and easily auditable record keeping system to accurately and completely
record the results of the sale of each lot of county-owned equipment including buyer's name. Ye,
Have a facility or access to a facility that is currently available and adequate to auction county
vehicles and heavy equipment at least twice a year or more often. ws
Have a secure facility or access to a facility that is currently available and adequate to auction
county equipment and furniture at least once a year or more often. Have secure indoorstorage
for small equipment and furniture prior to sale.

les

Maintain liability insurance in the minimum amount of SL,000,000 per occurrence YE9

Page 4 of 7 - Whatcom Co RFP #18-29





Whatcom County
RFP #18-29

Auction Services

RESPONSE FORMS
Page 2

Prices quoted are firm through December 31, 2019.

Commission
The Contractor will deduct the following percentage commission from each gross sale amount, from the proceeds

to be paid to the County.

Heavy Equipment

Cars and Pickup Trucks

Furniture, Parts, Miscellaneous

Heavy Equipment

Cars and Pickup Trucks

Furniture, Parts, Miscellaneous

Detailing of Car or Pickup Truck

De-identify Passenger Vehicle

De-identify Heavy Equipment

De-identify Sheriff Vehicles

Other

Other

frvutwng@- wtLL
3vn.e6 BtDDga
Y&fnt Urn uJ [l_rtl C"o u rirY
IP.nEr Crufisl tozo/a
oF BiD PE^CE

eath sale, as a charge for

%

Bidder Premium or Bidder Fee

The Contractor will collect and keep the following premium or fee from bidders for
servrces.

t0 %

lO%
%

Additional Costs to the County
The Contractor will charge the County for the following additional services, if ordered

-2 %

%

OD
.5f' ,0 O

5a,' oa
Io5^oo

s

s

s

s

s

s

Submitter Information

companyName B6lUne*+frrn ?u hULffUTp AVcnDr) VLL
qluq r"f\nrrA DaAddress

vx€r\trAw \I)a qg24E

submitted By 3 n

Signatu re

Phone

Email

-lo

(Print Name and Title)

?w tr"q.nD Fax

^lA

Page 5 of 7 - Whatcom Co RFP #18-29





Whatcom County
RFP #18-29

Auction Services
RESPONSE FORMS

Page 3

CUSTOMER REFERENCES

Contact Name

Firm or Agency

Address

Phone "77 Email

,9m -tftN1fre-ft T5't-UContact Name

Firm or Agency

Address

Phone

L

,3W- -Dll I Email

Contact Name

Firm or Agency

Address

Phone Email

Contact Name

Firm or Agency

Address

Phone

t?$o lou)A
n

3-f Vfrilrn6tMrn IJA QAttg
"1 Email

BANKING REFERENCES

HOuuul B^ Ko-,(-Contact Name

Bank Name

Address

Phone

I n nJe
,3bo--t38-Z95O Email

Page 6 of 7 - Whatcom Co RFP #18-29





Whatcom County
RFP #18-29

Auction Services

RESPONSE FORMS
Page 4

SETECTION CRITERIA

Submit a written response to each of the items below. Responses should be brief but thoroueh in making clear
the auctioneer's ability to meet the tasks required by the scope of services and by the threshold criteria. A

response of "on file" or similar is not acceptable.

lf you require additional space for your response, attach additional sheets:

1. Make note of any attached additional sheets in the space given on this Response Form.

2. On your attached sheets, include the number and title of the Selection Criteria for each section, or at the
top ofthe page.

1. Regularly programmed auction schedule

)

2. Qual cations and experience of auctioneers and

3. Proposed facilities and location of sale ED)

4. Experience with auctioning vehicles and heavy equipment

U

5. Method an timing of nt to the County
@)

u

6. Advertising program

7. Records and reports available (Attach copies of sample sales reports or docu

9

8. Firm's approach to ensuring that the County will obtain a maximum rate of return from disposal of its
surplus equipment

OA,

lvo>

9. Ability to provide transportation, storage, cleaning, and detailing of county equipment, with a minimum
loss of county time and money

10. Any special provisions for the treatment and handl of police vehicles

D5

11. Proof of liability insurance (Attach copy of current insurance certificate)

Page 7 of 7 - Whatcom Co RFP #18-29





I

SELECTION CRITERIA (continued)

2, Qualifications and experience of auctioneers and staff
[3n(pq?tu'i\09 \n1H6 Auc{rb\n ftno flufo tnDUtTe{V3'
Scoff V\nWq, D WnQ-r ?PO'u \DVa "T\+V 

ftr) Cfiar1ffiU\A
86A)I(8, ftUC;Iiry1:rtu UWf '58+ 3A1D

4. Experience with auctioning vehicles and heavy equipment
ftnD fi udroE vfraffi+ oF rflr ba-w-fttiaDob \rrnB su.+\ ftS
oVtt Lv € vV^YTv QE rToov%"r 15t Cul LLeg,We,

6. Adveftising program

Te^DFt-rira3 "nfcou&R OUlz \Aahv %Y)frlL DATABft'58 vJO

rrlJFpirrga tr:t"rtt TdoBtu-tnhllftfl1 HEAftuD Dnuntr finD PAffi.
b;i\A \^rr-nr UZntA9t-rSi UpDAftr DUA \pffiilrtr frtrD ynEVaoL
ftccounTg wqvL\Lql PLus noux,

8. Firm's approach to ensuring that the County will obtain a maximum rate of return
from disposal of its surplus equipment
\o ??ov0tnA-\++e HI&H63T {z-ffie oy Q{wtpayDe ftw frucTlDn6)
\TE{nS SECDno rc fiaye tn hl{+fi-r Lorfl cDuffir/

9. Ability to provide transpoftation, storage, cleaning, and detailing of county
equipment, with a minimum loss of county time and money

DF eQUtPrnEATffnD 3*b?AW €rA5u21 nc-tafr€ cDun-rLf
\rnrn'fimftu LD3 I CF -t-imV ftfiD Mon6ui.





Bellingham Public Auto Auction, LLC

4708 Motio Dr., Ferndale, WA 98248
360-647-s37

Consignor #

Consignor Name

lot S VIN

T100

Whatcom County

wcs

Year Make

Auction Date

May 5,2018

Model

SAMPTE SATES REPORT

1 xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx ZOLO Ford Econoline

County Assigned Number xxx

Buyers Name John Doe

Buyers Address 123 4th St

Bellingham, WA 98225

SellPrice
z%Ot Bidder

Premium

S oo.ooS 3,ooo.oo

Additional
Fee {rf Addt Fee

nppli."ibf DescriPtion

S tgs.oo oetail

Due To

Consignor

5 2,925.00

TOTAL S 3,ooo.oo S oo.oo S 13s.oo s 2,925.00





Bellinghom Public Auto Auction, LLC

4708 Motio Dr., Ferndale, WA 98248
360-647-537

Consignor #

Consignor Name

T100

Whatcom County
wcs

lot #

T

Bidder/Buyer S

20r

Auction Date

May 5,2018

Consignor's Assigned

Number

SAMPTE SALES REPORT - MISC ITEMS

SellPrice

S so.oo

25%Auction
Fee

s 12.s0

Due To

Consignor

S gz.so

Item Description

Metal Desk L1,-123

Buyers Name John Doe

Buyers Address 123 4th St

Bellingham, WA 98225

TOTAL S so.oo S r2.so S sz.so





COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CERTTFTCATE NUMBER: t8/19 Liab REVISION NUMBER:

DATE (MM/DOTYYYY)

05t04t2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLYAND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE tSSUtNG TNSURER(S), AUTHORTZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Bob Wallin lnsurance

1844 lron Street

Bellingham wA 98225-4611

ftXilH'' Amy Rapp

(360)734-5204 (360) 734-5207

amy@bobwallin.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

tNsuRER A : Ohio Security lnsurance Co. 24082
INSURED

Bellingham Public Auto Auction

4108 Matia Dr

Ferndale wA 98248

tNsuRER B . Ohio Casualty lnsurance Co. 24074

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLIGY EFF
.MM/DD/YYYYI

tsgLIUI EAT
.Mil/DDffiI LIMITS

A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

.LATMS-MADE lX o""r*

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMITAPPLIES PER:
PRO.
JECT | | LocPOLICY

OTHER:

8LS57731 365 12120t2017 12120t2018

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000

PREMISES lEa occurrencel $ 1,000,000

MED EXP (Anv one Derson) $ 15,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000

PRODUCTS - COMP/OPAGG $ 2,000,000

Package Modification $

A

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANYAUIO

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

8AS57731365 12120t2017 12t20t2018

$ 1,000.000

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $

PROPERTY DAI\4AGE
$

$

B

x UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

occt.,R

CLAIMS-MADE uso57731365 1212012017 12l20l2Ua
EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000

AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000

DED RETENTION 0
$

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILIry
ANY PROPRIETORYPARTNERYEXECUTIVE
OFFICERYMEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
lfyes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

Y/N
NTA

PER
STATI ITF

uln-
FR

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $

E.t. DISFASF - POt tCY I lMrr $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space ls required}

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Proof of lnsurance

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

z'y,gK r&ry'
@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORDACORD 25 (2016/03)




